Cumulative repricing gap  442  488  442  447  447  —  —

* Cash and short-term funds and debt securities comprised of balances at central banks, due from banks, reverse repurchase agreements and sovereign debt securities
 Investments comprised of investment portfolio, investment in associate and investment in subsidiary
* Intergroup comprised of amount due from/due group companies and debt securities in issue
 Off-balance sheet comprised of derivatives

The positive interest rate mismatch shown is largely attributable to the allocation of shareholder’s funds to non-rate.

 Economic value sensitivity
As discussed above, our preference for monitoring and measuring non-trading interest rate risk is economic value sensitivity. The
tables below reflect our economic value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention. The
numbers represent the change to the value of the interest rate sensitive portfolios should such a hypothetical scenario arise. The
sensitivity effect does not have a significant direct impact on our equity.

Sensitivity to the following interest rates
(expressed in original currencies)

At 31 March million ZAR GBP USD EUR AUD All (USD)

2024
200bp Down  (0.22)  1.05  4.66  1.40  (0.03)  6.86
200bp Up  0.22  (1.05)  (4.66)  (1.40)  0.03  (6.86)
2023
200bp Down  (0.05)  3.09  4.25  1.00  —  8.29
200bp Up  0.05  (3.09)  (4.25)  (1.00)  —  (8.29)
2022
200bp Down  (0.47)  1.43  2.22  0.51  (0.06)  3.63
200bp Up  0.47  (1.43)  (2.22)  (0.51)  0.06  (3.63)

02 Management discussion
and analysis

Investec Bank (Mauritius) Limited
Annual Financial Statements 2024

RISK  MANAGEMENT
CONTINUED

44

 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk description
Liquidity risk is the risk that, despite being solvent, we have
insufficient capacity to fund increases in assets, or are unable to
meet our payment obligations as they fall due without incurring
unacceptable losses. This includes repaying depositors or
maturing wholesale debt. This risk is inherent in all banking
operations and can be impacted by a range of institution-
specific and market-wide events.

[…]

Other liabilities  1 878  773  3 008  868  33  791  1 029  8 380
Total on balance sheet
liabilities  746 448  73 133  184 557  27 456  86 207  305 462  1 029  1 424 292

03 Annual financial statements Investec Bank (Mauritius) Limited
Annual Financial Statements 2024

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

167

43. Restatements
Income statement restatements

Reclassifications between interest income, interest expense and trading income/(loss)
Fair value adjustments on certain derivate instruments, not formally designated in a hedge relationship, were accounted for
in either “interest income” or “interest expense”. The fair value adjustments were reclassified to “trading income arising from
customer flow”.

The impact of the above changes on the income statements is:

For the year ended 31 March 2023 Group Bank

US$’000

At 31 March
2023

as previously
reported

Reclassifications
between

interest income,
interest expense

and trading
income/(loss)

At 31 March
2023

restated

At 31 March
2023

as previously
reported

Reclassifications
between

interest income,
interest expense

and trading
income/(loss)

At 31 March
2023

restated

Interest income 128 820 (33 578)  95 242 128 823 (33 578)  95 245
Interest expense (62 313) 21 852  (40 461) (62 378) 21 852  (40 526)
Net trading income  854 11 726  12 580 873 11 726  12 599

For the year ended 31 March 2022 Group Bank

US$’000

At 31 March
2022

as previously
reported

Reclassifications
between

interest income,
interest expense

and trading
income/(loss)

At 31 March
2022

restated

At 31 March
2022

as previously
reported

Reclassifications
between

interest income,
interest expense

and trading
income/(loss)

At 31 March
2022

restated

Interest income 48 965 (6 659)  42 306 48 952 (6 660)  42 292
Interest expense (14 402) 5 476  (8 926) (14 400) 5 477  (8 923)
Net trading income  1 567 1 183  2 750 1 574 1 183  2 757

The impact of the above changes in the related party note 41 (holding company)is:

For the year ended 31 March 2023 Group Bank

US$’000

At 31 March
2023

as previously
reported

Reclassifications
between

interest income,
interest expense

and trading
income/(loss)

At 31 March
2023

restated

At 31 March
2023

as previously
reported

Reclassifications
between

interest income,
interest expense

and trading
income/(loss)

At 31 March
2023

restated

Interest income 33 304 (31 668)  1 636 33 304 (31 668)  1 636
Interest expense (29 862) 19 999  (9 863) (29 862) 19 999  (9 863)
Net trading income *  — 11 003  11 003  — 11 003  11 003

   * Net trading income includes mark-to-market

For the year ended 31 March 2022 Group Bank

US$’000

At 31 March
2022

as previously
reported

Reclassifications
between

interest income,
interest expense

and trading
income/(loss)

At 31 March
2022

restated

At 31 March
2022

as previously
reported

Reclassifications
between

interest income,
interest expense

and trading
income/(loss)

At 31 March
2022

restated

Interest income 7 069 (6 660)  409 7 069 (6 660)  409
Interest expense (10 227) 5 475  (4 752) (10 227) 5 475  (4 752)
Net trading income *  — 2 410  2 410  — 2 410  2 410

   * Net trading income includes mark-to-market

44. Events after the reporting period
In the ordinary course of business, events may occur that influence the credit quality of loans and advances. At the date of
this report, we have concluded that no changes are required to our ECL provisions or there is insufficient new information
available since 31 March 2024 of any conditions which existed at the balance sheet date to reliably estimate any
adjustments to these ECL provisions.

03 Annual financial statements Investec Bank (Mauritius) Limited